FORM CWM #61 Page 1

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR
CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM

Type of Memorial (check all applicable)

__X Monument __ X with Sculpture ____ without Sculpture _X with Cannon standalone Cannon
___ Historical Marker __ X Plaques___ Other ( flag pole, G.A.R. buildings, stained glass windows, etc.)

Affiliation
X GAR MOLLUS X SUVCW WRC ASUVCW
LGAR DUVCW X  Other

If known, record name and number of post, camp, corps, auxiliary, tent, circle or appropriate information of other groups: *

Grant Post No 1 - GAR; Sons of the American Revolution; Daughters of the “Indicates those groups :
American Revolution; Women's Relief Corps; United Spanish War Veterans contributing to construction
with SUVCW following GAR
Original Dedication Date July 4, 1919 Please consuit any/all newspaper archives for a local paper's article
that would have information on the first dedication ceremony and/or other facts on the memorial. Please submit a copy of your findings
with full identification of the paper & date of publication. Thank you.

Attached

Location
The Memorial is currently located at:

Street/Road address or site location 2700 N- Shartel Ave.

GPS Coordinates LAT 35.4987139 LONG -97.52590555

City/Village &/or Township _Oklahoma City

County _Oklahoma State Oklahoma Zip Code 73103

The front of the Memorial faces: ___ North _X South ___ East ___ West

Government Body, Agency, or Individual Owner
Name Fairlawn Cemetery Association

Dept./Div.

Street Address 2700 N. Shartel Ave

City __ Oklahoma City State Oklahoma Zip Code 73103
Contact Person __Kevin Krahl Telephone ( 405) 524-2559 ext N/A

Is Memorial on the National Register of Historic Places Yes X No ID # if known

For Monuments with/without sculpture:

Physical Details

Material of Monument or base under a Sculpture or Cannon = Stone Concrete Metal ___ X Other
If known, name specific material (color of granite, marble, etc.) __White Granite

: Assumed solid based
Material of the Sculpture Stone Concrete X Metal Other Is it hollow or solid? _on 500 Ib. weight

If known, name specific material (color of granite, marble, etc.) __ Bronze

>This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation



FORM GWM #61 Ba o

For Historic Marker or Plaque:

Material of Plague or Historical Marker / Tablet = _Bronze (one plaque on each face of the monument)

For Cannons with/without monument:

Material of Cannon = _ X Bronze iron Type of Cannon (if known)_12 pound Napoleons (2 guns)

Rifled YES X NO
Markings: Muzzle M.G. CinO 4 J.R.E. 1211 1862*% Base Ring/Breech__None
Left Trunion _None Right Trunion _M. Greenwood 1862 Cincinnati, Ohio*
Is inert ammunition a part of the Memorial? Yes No

* Markings present on west cannon only

[For camp/department monuments officer’s use: Cannon on list of known ordnance] X Yes No

For Other Memorials: (flag pole, G.A.R. buildings, stained glass windows, efc.)
What best describes the memorial

Materials of the Memorial

Complete for All Memorials
Approximate Dimensions (indicate unit of measure) - taken from tallest / widest points  \qte: Base is square

25 ft Height 7.5 Width Depth or Diameter

For Memorials with multiple Sculptures, please record this information on a separate sheet of paper for each statue (service, pose, etc)
and attach to this form. Please describe the “pose” of each statue and any weapons/implements involved (in case your photos become
separated from this form). Thank you!

Markings/Inscriptions (on stone-work / metal-work of monument, base, sculpture)
The word "loyalty" is engraved on the south face of the second tier.
Maker or Fabricator mark / name? If so,

Please attach legible photographs of all text &or Record the text in the space below. Please use the addendum —
narrative sheet if necessary.

Soldiers and Sailors Monument
1919 Dedication and Current Photo

Note the word "Loyalty on second tier

>This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation.




FORM CWM #61 Pace 3

Environmental Setting
(The general vicinity and immediate locale surrounding a memorial can play a major role in its overall condition. )

Type of Location

_X Cemetery ____Park ____PlazalCourtyard ___ "Town Square” ___ Post Office
____School ____Municipal Building ___ State Capitol ___ Courthouse ___College Campus
____ Traffic Circle ____Library Other:

General Vicinity
___Rural (low population, open land) ___ Suburban (residential, near city) _ Town _X Urban / Metropolitan

Immediate Locale (check as many as may apply)
___Industrial ____ Commercial ___ Street/Roadside within 20 feet ___ Tree Covered (overhanging branches)
Protected from the elements (canopy or enclosure, indoors) __* Protected from the public (fence or other barrier)

Any other significant environmental factor _* Monument located in large city cemetery next to interior street.
Cemetery is surrounded by a chain-link fence, with gate open from 7:30 AM to 8:30 PM.

[To detail the condition of a monument used the addendum form for Monument’s Condition]

Supplemental Background Information

In addition to your on-site survey, any additional information you can provide on the described Memorial will be welcomed.
Please label each account with its source (author, title, publisher, date, pages). Topics include any reference to the points
listed on this questionnaire, plus any previous conservation treatments - or efforts to raise money for treatment.

Addendums attached to this electronic file are the Monument's Condition and the Narrative forms. Only the Monument’s
Condition form is required if you are requesting grant money using form CWM-62 SUVCW Memorial Grant Application

Form and Instructions.

Thank you.

Inspector Identification Date of On-site Survey _September 11, 2019
Your Name __Craig R. McKinley

Address _ 4905 Loper Ave.
City _ stillwater State _ oK Zip Code 74074

Telephone (TN E-Mail S

Are you a member of the Allied Orders of the G.A.R.? If so, which one?
Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

Please send this completed form to:
Walt Busch, PDC, Chair

1240 Konert Valley Dr.
Fenton, MO 63026

Thank you for your help, and attention to detail.

Sons oF UNION VETERANS OF THE GCIVIL WAR — Civi WAR MEMORIALS COMMITTEE.

>This form may be photocopicd.< £2007-2015 Soas of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation



FORM CWM #61 ADDENDUM 1
SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR
CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM

ADDENDUM - MONUMENT’S CONDITION

Completion of this form is required when requesting grant money using form CWM-62 SUVCW Memorial Grant
Application Form and Instructions.

Condition Information

Structural Condition (check as many as may apply)

The following section applies to Monuments with Sculpture, and Monuments without Sculpture including the base for
Monuments with Cannon. Instability in the sculpture and its base can be detected by a number of factors. Indicators may
be obvious or subtle. Visually examine the sculpture and its base.

Sculpture Base
If hollow, is the internal support unstable/exposed?
(Look for signs of exterior rust)
Any evidence of structural instability? Mortar missing at 1 joint
(Look for cracked joints, missing mortar or caulking or plant growth)
Any broken or missing parts?
(Look for elements (i.e., sword, musket, hands, arms, efc. - missing
due to vandalism, fluctuating weather conditions, etc.)
Any cracks, splits, breaks or holes?
(Also look for signs of uneven stress & weakness in the material)
Small chip on west cannon pedestal (lawn mower?)

Surface Appearance (check as many as may apply)

o
g
®

Base
Black crusting
White crusting
Etched, pitted, or otherwise corroded (on metal) Slight on plaques
Metallic staining (run-off from copper, iron, etc.) Slight on granite

Organic growth (moss, algae, lichen or vines)
Chalky or powdery stone

Granular erading of stone

Spalling of stone (surface splitting off)

T

Droppings (bird, animal, insect remains) Two noted
Other (e.g., spray paint graffiti) - Please describe...

Slight discoloration of granite below seams and below plaques. Plague

SCrew covers mlssing on west plaque. QOriginal QQQQ.S_t§|§ for cannons are gone.
Does water collect in recessed areas of the Memorial? Yes No X __Unabile to tell
Surface Coating
Does there appear to be a coating? Yes __ X No Unable to determine
If known, identify type of coating.

Gilded Painted Vamished Waxed Unable to determine

Is the coating in good condition? Yes No Unable to determine
Basic Surface Condition Assessment (check one)
In your opinion, what is the general appearance or condition of the Memorial?

X Well maintained Would benefit from treatment In urgent need of treatment ___ Unable to determine

Briefly describe the Memorial (affiliation / overall condition & any concern not already touched on) .

Monument and sculpture appear in excellent condition. A major improvement would be to replace the
cannon balls and associated pedestals to bring memorial back to original condition.

Inspector’s Name _ Craig R. McKinley Date September 12, 2019

ADDENDUM FORM CWM #6061 >This form may be photocopied < ©12007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation.



#1451 ADDENIM 2 Page f (OF 2

SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR
CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM
ADDENDUM - NARRATIVE

Crengratly uned 1o record the texd of nuniemas Dt ey be wsed b any sher ssetl inforayeion. sipch as

abwuit the day of dedicavon, May repeal use of page as oiten as necesiary. |

The Memorial is currently located at:

Street/Road address or site location 2700 N. Shartel - Fairlawn Cemetery

of the momument bas been muoved or 1f you Bave sdomdion

GPS Coordinales LAT 35.4987139 Long -97.52590555

City/Village and/or Township _Oklahoma City P S
County __Oklahoma State Oklahoma Zip Code 73103

TEXT Photos of bronze plaques on 4 sides of monument. Each plaque is 2' 7" wide X 2' 8" tall.

South Face Plaque s i aSt Fac pe

North Face Plague West Face Plaque

__Daie September 12, 2019

TADT201 3 Soms of mon Veterans of the Civil War, o Corporstion

Inspector’s Name __ Craig R. McKinley

ADDENDUNM PORM WM 261 This form may be photeopied



FOIM CWM #61 ADDENDUM 2

SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR
CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM
ADDENDUM — NARRATIVE

[Generally used to record the text of monuments, but may be used for any other useful information, such as if the monument has been moved or if you have information
about the day of dedication. May repeat use of page as often as necessary. |

Pace € OF 2

The Memorial is currently located at:
Street/Road address or site location_ 2700 N. Shartel - Fairlawn Cemetery
GPS Coordinates Lat 35.4987139 Long -9252590555

City/Village and/or Township _ Oklahoma City
County _ Oklahoma

State Oklahoma Zip Code _ 73103

TEXT

Below is a photo of the text on the bronze plaque on south side of monument
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Inspector’s Name

ADDENDUM FORM CWM #61

Craig R. McKinley

Date September 12, 2019

>This form may be photocopied <

£2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation.
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July 4, 1919; (https://gateway.okhistory.org/ark:/67531/metadc171170/m1/11/: accessed October 21, 2017),

University of North Texas Libraries, The Gateway to Oklahoma History, gateway.okhistory.org; .



From the Oklahoma City Times Oklahoma City Oklahoma
Volume 31, Number 74, Edition 1 - Friday, July 4, 1919

Obtained from the gateway to Oklahoma History (gateway.okhistory.org)

Monument Dedicated Today
Represents Three Years’ Work

With the unveiling and dedication of the soldiers and sailors monument at Fairlawn Cemetery today and
labor of three years duration in which grand Army men have worked ceaselessly to bring about the
fulfillment of their dreams for a monument to (unreadable), will be completed. It was on June 1, 1916
when Capt. P. D. Kenyon offered a resolution at a meeting of Grant Post Number 1 grand army of the
Republic which dealt with the erection of a monument in Fairlawn Cemetery, the result of which is the
present monument.

Appealed to public
At that time a committee of five from post one the same number from Oklahoma City post number 17
composed of P. D. Kenyon as chairman, J. C. White, treasurer, L. Obreiter, secretary, F. M. Riley. U. W.
Barnard, A. C. Sims, C. T. Little, Wayne O’Donnell, O. C. Durland, and I. Cutright was appointed. This
committee decided to appeal to the public funds for the monument.

Public schools were visited by this committee and all classes were addressed, resulting in a fund of
$269.72 being raised from contributions of the school children

On March 16, 1918 the committee was reduced to five members by unanimous consent the remaining
members being Capt. Kenyon, J. C. White, F. M. Riley, U. W. Barnard, and L. Obreiter.

To this committee was deeded by the Fairlawn Cemetery Association lots 140, 141, 142, and 143 block
13, in the cemetery to be used as the site of a monument to cost at least $3,000. On April 6, 1918, the
committee contracted with C. L. West of the Oklahoma City granite and marble works for the erection of
the present monument.

Papers In Box
The monument has a solid concrete foundation, 6 feet in depth, in the center of which is deposited a
copper box, containing the role of contributors names, a copy of the contract, a Constitution of
Oklahoma, an auditor’s report Oklahoma City, and copies of newspapers of this city along with much
other data.

The cannon and 120 shells were procured from the government by Secretary Obreiter through the
influence of J. B. Thompson, congressman, and D. R. Shear, ex-Mayor. Judges George W. Clark, J. D.
Phelps, E. D. Oldfield of the district court, and W. R. Taylor county judge. Fred E. Suits, president of the
Cemetery Association was also an aid in securing the cannon.

The canons are twelve pounders that saw action in the Civil War, one having the date 1862 engraved at
its mouth. The other is a Napoleon gun. Both were shipped here from the United States arsenal at Rock

Island, lllinois.



Much Donated
All granite used in the monument was shipped here from Mt. Airy, N. C., and is 25 feet high. The tablets
and the eagle are cast of standard bronze. The plans were drawn by member of the committee, and
West charged no fee for the construction. In fact, he is said to have suffered a direct loss of $149.50
other than his time and labor.

Large sums were provided for the monument by the two posts of the Grand Army, by the women’s
auxiliaries, by the Daughters of the American Revolution, the Sons of the Revolution, the Spanish War
Veterans, and by many persons who are not connected with these organizations. Despite these
contributions a deficit of $58.99 was just pay just give a members of the Grand Army. It being their
belief that the monument should not be dedicated today without every cent being paid. The total cost
was $3,575.15.

Symbolic of freedom and universality are the eagle and globe which crown the monument, and the four
granite pedestals which now bear shells, are to be used for the reception of life-sized bronze figures
representing the different arms of service.



Craig R. McKinley, Ph.D.
4905 W. Loper Avenue, Stillwater, OK 74074 -

September 19, 2019

Mr. Walt Busch, PDC

Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War
1240 Konert Valley Dr.

Fenton, MO 63026

Dear Brother Busch,

Enclosed are completed Assessment Forms pertaining to the Soldiers and Sailors
Monument in Oklahoma City, OK.

For a bit of history, this monument was originally proposed by the GAR post in Oklahoma
City, with the idea that it would serve as a memorial to Union soldiers in the Civil War.
As the idea progressed, the monument was then to be established as a memorial to all who
fought in previous wars for the Union (including the Revolutionary War, Spanish-
American War and WW 1), along with the Civil War. You may note that one of the
plaques on the monument refers specifically to 1861-1865. That plaque also lists the
words, “Fraternity Charity Loyalty”.

Following the initial modifications, the monument has continued to be referred to as either
“The GAR Monument” or “The Soldiers and Sailors Monument”. Because of the
connection to the GAR, the Jeremiah Smith Camp No.1, SUVCW holds an annual
ceremony at the monument on the Saturday nearest Remembrance Day. This year, that
ceremony will be held on November 16. Members of The Daughters of the Union Veterans

of the Civil War also participate each year.
Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.
InF,C,and L,

A -3 Mfk;/é

Craig R. McKinley
Camp Commander
Jeremiah Smith Camp No. 1



SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CI1viL WAR

D. Michael Beard
National Treasurer
17 Rubins Walk
Fredericksburg, Virginia 22405

May 24, 2021

Southwest Monuments
7200 South Western Avenue
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73130

Greetings Southwest Monuments,

Enclosed is a $2,000 check for the restoration of the Soldiers and Sailors (GAR)
Monument at the Fairlawn Cemetery, 2700 N. Shartel Avenue, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma. This is a grant from the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War
requested by the Jeremiah Smith Camp of the Department of Oklahoma. Point
of contact is Craig McKinley, Past Camp Commander, 4805 Loper Avenue,

stillwater, OK 74074; Phone: I IN; Fmoil: I

Regards,

D. Michael Beard

Organized 1881 - Heir to the Grand Army of the Republic



Craig R. McKinley, Ph.D.
4905 W. Loper Avenue, Stillwater, OK 74074

Mr. Peter J. Hritsko, Jr.
12710 Darrow Rd.
Vermilion, OH, 44089-9365

Dear Brother Hritsko,

Enclosed as requested is a re-submission of Form 62 regarding the monument restoration
at Fairlawn Cemetery in Oklahoma City, OK. The information is current as of this date.

I trust the material provided with meet the Committee’s needs but will be pleased to
provide additional information as required.

In Fraternity, Charity and Loyalty

(.

e

Craig McKinley

Chair, Restoration Committee
Jeremiah Smith Camp #1
Oklahoma Department SUVCW






MONUMENT/ MEMORIAL INFORMATION

WHEN WAS IT BUILT: __1919 WHO OWNS IT: _Fairlawn Cemetery Assn., Oklahoma City, OK

WHO IS FINANCIALLY RESPONSIBLE? __Maintenance - Fairlawn Cemetery Assn.

ARE MATCHING CONTRIBUTIONS AVAILABLE? Unknown FROM WHERE: ——

ARE OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS AVAILABLE? Yes FROM WHERE: _DUVCW
Application made to SUVCW Charitable Foundation ($500 received)

WAS A GRANT FROM THE SUVCW PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED FOR THIS PROJECT? Yes (SUVCW Charitable Foundation)

DATE: _October 2, 2020 aMouUNT:  $500

DESCRIBE THE WORK THE GRANT IS NEEDED FOR (Be specific, use continuation sheet if needed)

Pedestals and cannon balls to be replaced at four corners of monument site (previous and current

photos attached). 20" x 20" x 20" pedestals to be placed on 6" square concrete pads at locations

of originals. Pedestals to be provided by local firm (construction bid attached). Cannon balls
obtained from vendor in Virginia (bid attached). Pads for pedestals to be installed by local

company. Bids to be requested.

WHO EVALUATED THE NEED FOR THE WORK AND WHAT ARE THEIR QUALIFICATIONS?
Members of Jeremiah Smith expressed desire to restore monument site to original condition. Pedestals and cannon balls were
removed over time. Visual assessment.

WHO WILL DO THE DESCRIBED WORK, AND WHAT ARE THEIR QUALIFICATIONS?

Professional contractors will do the work. Final approval by camp committee.

WHO WILL RECEIVE FUNDS IF GRANTED? _Can be determined. Prefer Camp to receive funds, but

may arrange to pay vendors directly.

LIST WHAT THE CAMP/DEPARTMENT HAS AND/OR WILL DO TO ACCOMPLISH THE PROJECT

Survey of monument and site completed. Vendors for both pedestals and cannon balls contacted.

Permission from cemetery assn. for project obtained. Form CWM #61 submitted and approved.

Project has been ongoing for about one year. Cannonballs have been purchased and

delivered. Future activities include accepting bid for pedestals, inspecting construction,

approving project at completion, and final payments.
CWM Form 62 — October 2015 Page 3




Attachment 1
Summary of Current Balance for
Fairlawn Monument Restoration

Jeremiah Smith Camp #1, Oklahoma Department

January 24, 2021

Funds Received to Date

Members of Jeremiah Smith Camp #1 S 3,740
Members of Sally Peacheater Tent #1-DUVCW S 485
Oklahoma DUVCW S 200
SUVCW Charitable Foundation S 500
Total $4,925

Expenses to Date

Cannonball Pyramids Construction and Crating $2,175
Shipping of Cannonballs S 440
Total $ 2,525

Current Balance S 2,400



Southwest Monument

7200 S Western Ave
Okiahoma City, OK 73139
swmonument@sbcglobal.net

ADDRESS SHIPTO

Craig Mckiniey Fairiawn Cemetery

4056128320 2700 N Shariel Ave,
Okdahoma City, OK 73103 g

SALES REP

Matt Stewart

01/16/2020 Monument -20Q0720" Georgia Gray 4 900.00 3,600.00T
Granite Blocks
-4 Dowel Holes, to be drilled
-Drill Pattem will be provided
-Sawn/Frosted - Non Paelished
Finish
-No Engraving on the Granite -
0171672020 instalisfion installation of the Granite Blocks 4 10000 400.00
to the Concrete Pads
-Concrete Foundations will
already be in place, not provided
by SWa

01/16/2020 instailation instaliation of Cannonbail 4 10000 400.00
Frame/Holder to Granite
-Adhesive to affix the
cannonballs to the granite
-Matching drill pattern provided
by Customer

This Quote is dependent of the ease of instaliation. ,

feaning, if we have to modify the granite at the SUBTOTAL A
instaiiafion site, to hold the Cannonballs there willbe TaY 310.50
an additional iabor charge.

Tax is charged on the Granite, not the installation

www.southwestmonument.com



QUOTE: February 6, 2019

20-BALL PYRAMIDS, 16 BALL SQUARE BASE 4" BALL DIAMETER HIDLLOW BALLS WELDED
TOGETHER WITH 5" DIA RE-BAR ROUND ROD(S) PROJECTING DXOWNWARD FOR FASTENING
PYRAMID TO CONCRETE BASE.

COST: $1975.00 FOR FOUR PYRAMIDS.
TERMS:50% DOWN,50% PRIOR TO SHIPPING.
30 DAY CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

CRATING :$200.00

SHIPPING , TO BE DETERMINED

THANK YOU FOR YOUR CONSIDERATION.

DON TOLEFSON
CIVIL WAR CANNONS
804 824 8859

www._Civilwarcannons.com



Soldiers and Sailors (GAR) Monument
Fairlawn Cemetery
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Prior to Restoration - 2019

November, 2021
Following Restoration
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